
CABINET
AGENDA

Wednesday, 19 August 2020

via Zoom: 
https://www/youtube.com/user/northamptonbctv

6:00 pm

Members of the Cabinet:

Councillor: Jonathan Nunn (Leader of the Council)

Councillor: Phil Larratt (Deputy Leader)

Councillors: Mike Hallam, Tim Hadland, Stephen Hibbert, Brandon Eldred, Anna King 
and James Hill. 

Chief Executive George Candler

If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS

CABINET MEMBER TITLE

Councillor J Nunn Leader

Councillor P Larratt Deputy Leader
 

Councillor M Hallam Environment

Councillor B Eldred Finance

Councillor T Hadland Regeneration and Enterprise 

Councillor S Hibbert Housing and Wellbeing

Councillor A King Community Engagement and Safety

Councillor J Hill Planning

SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS
Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of 
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting’s agenda.

Registration can be by:

Telephone: (01604) 837722
(Fax 01604 837057)

In writing: Democratic and Member Services Manager
The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer

By e-mail to democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk

Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten 
speakers will be heard.  Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting.  Speakers 
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak.  However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart 
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of 
items.  The Chair of Cabinet may also decide to allow a greater number of addresses and a greater time slot subject still to 
the maximum three minutes per address for such addresses for items of special public interest.

Members who wish to address Cabinet shall notify the Chair prior to the commencement of the meeting and may speak on 
any item on that meeting’s agenda.  A maximum of thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses by Members unless 
the Chair exercises discretion to allow longer.  The time these addresses take will not count towards the thirty minute period 
referred to above so as to prejudice any other persons who have registered their wish to speak.

KEY DECISIONS
  denotes the issue is a ‘Key’ decision: 

 Any decision in relation to the Executive function* which results in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the 
making of saving which are significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the service or function to which the 
decision relates. For these purpose the minimum financial threshold will be £250,000;  

 Where decisions are not likely to involve significant expenditure or savings but nevertheless are likely to be significant 
in terms of their effects on communities in two or more wards or electoral divisions; and

 For the purpose of interpretation a decision, which is ancillary or incidental to a Key decision, which had been 
previously taken by or on behalf of the Council shall not of itself be further deemed to be significant for the purpose of 
the definition.

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET

Your attendance is requested at a Special Meeting to be held 
via Zoom: https://www/youtube.com/user/northamptonbctv

on Wednesday, 19 August 2020
at 6:00 pm.

George Candler
Chief Executive 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES  

2. MINUTES  
(Copy herewith) 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY  

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES  

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  

7. FINANCE MONITORING TO 30 JUNE 2020  
(Copy herewith) 

8. HOUSING ACQUISITION OPTIONS  
(Copy herewith) 

9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 



This page is intentionally left blank



1
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 22 July 2020

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Wednesday, 22 July 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, Hibbert and King

1. APOLOGIES
None. 

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 10th June 2020 were agreed and signed by the Chair. 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
None. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None. 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
None. 

7. FINANCE MONITORING TO 31 MAY 2020 AND UPDATED IMPACT FROM 
COVID-19

Councillor Eldred, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted his report and noted a current 
overspend relating to Covid-19 of £2.541m and explained that the full allocation of funds 
from central government had not yet been released. The appendix attached to the report 
highlighted areas that had been impacted by Covid-19 and Councillor Eldred advised that a 
further report would be brought to Cabinet in August which would be more refined and take 
into account underlying cost pressures and recent government announcements on 
additional funding. £35.1m had been distributed via BEIS (Business Energy and Industrial 
Strategy) grants to 2,917 local businesses; approximately 200 further businesses in 
Northampton were potentially eligible for assistance and work was ongoing to contact them. 
Councillor Eldred noted recommendation2.3 of the report which sought to increase the 
Councillor Community Fund expenditure by £2,000; this would allow the Council to help 
community and other smaller groups that did not qualify for any government grants and had 
missed out on summer fundraising activities. This scheme would run for 3 months, starting 
in August.

Councillor Stone expressed concern around the wellbeing of employees during the 
pandemic and asked Cabinet to be mindful of staff capacity issues and how best to support 
staff. She congratulated the council for their efforts in housing rough sleepers during the 
pandemic but lamented the loss of council funds to do so; she stated that the money should 
have come from central government. Councillor Stone further expressed concern around 
recommendation 2.3; she believed that a proper assessment should precede allocation of 
funding. Councillor Stone also suggested that the additional funding may result in staff 
reductions.

Councillor Eldred noted that the budget had been free of staff cuts for 2 years and that there 
were no plans to reduce stall levels for the remainder of the Council’s life. He commented 

1

Agenda Item 2



2
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 22 July 2020

that the Small Grants Panel convened very infrequently; elected members knew best which 
community groups in their wards would be most in need of financial assistance. He further 
noted that the Council had received £20,000 to assist with housing rough sleepers and 
additional funding was expected

Councillor Hibbert confirmed that “additional strands of funding” relating to housing had 
been announced by the government and assured Members the Council would be applying 
for them.

Councillor Eldred expressed his gratitude and thanked his fellow Cabinet Members and 
officers for their continued support and hard work during the pandemic.

RESOLVED:

Cabinet:

2.1 Noted the contents of the report and noted that future reports will set out the actions 
being taken by Corporate Management Board (CMB) to address issues arising.

2.2 Note the financial impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic on the general fund for the 
financial year 2020/21 as set out at appendix 1. 

2.3 Approved an increase to the Councillor Community Funds expenditure, by £2,000 
per councillor. 

8. PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ASSISTANCE POLICY
Councillor Hibbert, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted his report and explained that 
the charges specified in recommendation2.1 (b) would not be paid by an applicant but would 
form part of the grant approval. The updated Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy also 
included several discretionary grants alongside mandatory grants which would provide a 
broader range of financial assistance to those in need.

Councillor Smith expressed her pleasure that additional support would be available for those 
who needed it. She advised that communication between agencies would be vital and that 
this would need to be embedded within the new unitary authority. Councillor Smith asked 
that the new scheme be communicated so that potential applicant and their carers were 
aware of their options, and sufficient support given in applying for the scheme.

Councillor Hibbert noted that NPH had a separate fund for disabled grants; this scheme was 
aimed at disabled tenants in private accommodation. He advised that the main agencies in 
Northampton were aware of the scheme and that the Housing Department were happy to 
help assist with applications.

The Private Sector Housing Manager thanked Councillor Smith for her comments and 
advised that an officer in the department worked closely with Northampton General Hospital 
dealing with the discharge process. The 15% charge related to the discretionary activities 
the Housing Department would undertake so there was a need to act as a contractor would. 
This scheme would cover all other social rented accommodation, as well as private rented 
accommodation.

2



3
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 22 July 2020

RESOLVED:

Cabinet:

2.4 Approved the Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy with effect f
[...]
hree years, after taking into account the results of the recent 
public consultation.

2.1.2 Delegated to the Borough Secretary, in consultation with the Chief Executive, the 
authority to draft a PSPO including only the prohibitions recommended by the 
paragraphs described at 2.1.1 so as to ensure the enforceability of those prohibitions 
included in the final Order which will be made in accordance with the same 
resolution.

2.1.3 Resolved to delegate to the Borough Secretary the authority to comply with all legal 
steps and processes required by Chapter 2 of Part 4 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014 for the Council to make a PSPO in accordance with the 
resolution at paragraphs 2.1.1 and 2.1.2 above

2.1.4 Delegated to the Chief Executive authority to enforce a PSPO made in accordance 
with the resolution at paragraph 2.1.1 and to authorise appropriately trained persons 
to issue fixed penalties of £100 to any person committing an offence under section 67 
of the Act. 

12. PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) - MARBLE ARCH
Councillor King, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted her report and advised that the 

4



5
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 22 July 2020

PSPO had been highly beneficial in assisting the Police and Neighbourhood wardens tackle 
antisocial behaviour in the area.

RESOLVED:

Cabinet:

2.6 Delegated the Chief Executive to undertake a 12 week statutory public consultation in 
the terms set out in Appendix 4 on the proposal to renew the Public Spaces 
Protection Order (Appendix 1 of the report) that allows the gating of the public 
highway known as Marble Arch that runs from Ash Street to Barrack Road.

2.2 To receive a further report, following completion of the statutory public consultation, to 
consider any representations received and, if appropriate seek approval of the 
renewal, for a further 3 years, of the Public Spaces Protection Order. 

The meeting concluded at 6:44 pm

5



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Cabinet Meeting Date:

Key Decision:

Within Policy:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

Ward(s)

19 August 2020

NO

YES

NO

Management Board

Cllr B Eldred

N/A

1 Purpose

To update Cabinet on the latest financial monitoring reports including:

 Revenue – any significant issues requiring action and details of the actions being taken.

 Budget risks, including any unachievable savings.

 Budget changes and corrections

 Capital – progress on key projects

 Capital appraisals and variations requiring approval or approved under delegation.

Report Title Finance monitoring to 30 June 2020

Appendices:
1

7

Agenda Item 7



2 Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet notes the contents of the report and notes that future reports will set out 
the actions being taken by Corporate Management Board (CMB) to address issues 
arising.

2.2 That Cabinet supports a request being made to Council in September 2020, to further 
increase the HRA Budget funded through borrowing by £50m.

3 Issues and choices

3.1 Report background

3.1.1 This report is the second financial monitoring report of 2020/21 and reports the forecast 
position as at the end of June 2020, period 3 of the financial year.

3.2 Key financial indicators

 Variation from budget

Budget area General 
fund

Housing 
Revenue 
Accounts 

(HRA)
 £m £m
Controllable service budgets 1.434 0.195
Debt financing and corporate budgets 0 0
Total 1.434 0.195

3.3 General fund revenue budget

3.3.1 The overall general fund revenue budget is currently forecasting an overspend of 
£1.434m. The main pressures which make up this forecast overspend are set out below:

3.3.2 The Economy, Assets and Culture service is currently forecasting a £2.166m 
overspend. This overspend is predominantly associated with losses of income as a 
result of the COVID-19 pandemic. The most significant of these is a forecast loss of 
car park income of £1.767m. Almost all car park inc
[...]
hich totals £500k.  
The balance for the scheme 
remains in the development 
pool and will be subject to 
further approvals before 
any work can commence. 

BA277 Billing Brook Lakes Phase 2 70 Landscaping work to the 
site.  Funded by s106.

BA278 St Michaels Car Park Lift 
Refurbishment

220 Refurbishment of lifts 1 &2.  
This scheme has been 
transferred from the 
Development Pool. 

3.6 HRA capital programme

3.6.1 The  HRA capital programme for 2020/21 totals £69.117m, of which £49.409m is to be 
managed on behalf of the Council by Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH) through 
a programme of planned investment and new build development.

10



3.6.2 Some of the New Build programme is experiencing slippage during 20/21, and this is 
currently anticipated to be in the region of £1.7m. Neighbourhood Programmes are 
currently anticipating £2.3m slippage due to COVID-19, however the contractor is 
committed to accelerating the programme where possible during 20/21. Landscaping 
works are accelerating and progressing well resulting in budget being brought forward 
from the 2020/21 programme of £1m.

3.6.3 There are a number of new opportunities arising to acquire homes through an 
extension of the ‘Buy Back Scheme’ both from individual home purchases and blocks 
of homes from developers. In addition there is the possibility of developing new sites 
along with the acquisition of land/development sites to enable an increase in housing 
stock capacity. 

3.6.4 Cabinet are being asked to endorse a request (Recommendation 2.2) to Council in 
September 2020 to increase the HRA Budget, funded through borrowing. This will 
enable schemes and opportunities to be developed, with each business case being 
approved by Cabinet on its merits and viability. Existing policy and delegations exist to 
extend the ‘Buy Back Scheme’, provided budget and funds remain available.

3.7 Choices (options)

3.7.1 Cabinet is asked to note the reported financial position and agree the recommendati
[...]
ast makes a prudent assumption in respect of further funding from Government in respect 
of loss of income through normal fees and charges. The details and method of recovering this grant has 
yet to be published

16



CABINET REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Cabinet Meeting Date:

Key Decision:

Within Policy:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

Ward(s)

19 August 2020

Yes

Yes

No

Housing and Wellbeing

Councillor Stephen Hibbert

All

1. Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to ask Cabinet to consider the outcome of the housing 
acquisitions pilot and authorise the purchase of more homes, through the Housing 
Revenue Account, in order to help reduce the use and cost of temporary 
accommodation, increase the supply of supported housing for people who have been 
sleeping rough and add to Northampton’s stock of council homes.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet:

(a) Notes the outcome of the housing acquisitions pilot and the lessons learned 
(attached to this report as Appendix A);

(b) Approves the extension of this scheme to acquire more homes; 

(c) Approves the expansion of this scheme to include homes that will meet the needs 
of people who have been sleeping rough and are rehoused through the 
Government’s rough sleeping move-on initiatives; 

Report Title Housing acquisition options

    Appendices

          1

17

Agenda Item 8



(d) Approves the expansion of this scheme to include any suitable homes (not just 
those that were previously owned by the Council) and notes that the acquisition 
of blocks of similar homes can reduce the maintenance cost risks;

(e) Agrees that, although this scheme will continue to utilise a Target Operating 
Model which is based on agreed formulae and ceilings on purchase and repair 
costs, the acquisition of homes to meet specialist requirements may be approved 
by the Director of Housing and Wellbeing, in consultation with the Chief Finance 
Officer and Northampton Partnership Homes, when those acquisitions are 
forecast to remain affordable within the Housing Revenue Account model; and

(f) Delegates to the Borough Secretary the powers (including, but not limited to,  any 
variation required to be made to the Management Agreement between 
Northampton Borough Council and Northampton Partnership Homes dated 5 
January 2015) that may be necessary in order to implement any Cabinet 
approvals arising from this report or past Cabinet reports in connection with the 
alleviation of the costs of temporary accommodation. 

 
3. Issues and Choices

3.1   Report Background

Use and cost of temporary accommodation

3.1.1   Throughout 2019/20, the Council and Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH) 
worked hard to reduce the use and cost of temporary accommodation (TA).

3.1.2  Despite the best efforts of all partners, high levels of homelessness and the lack 
of suitable housing available (Council owned and private rented) has resulted in 
an increase in the number of households in TA

3.1.3  Although the Council has minimised its use of Bed & Breakfast accommodation 
and reduced, by 11%, the nightly charges paid to housing suppliers for more than 
90% of the self- contained, nightly-purchased TA it is currently using, there is still 
an urgent need to reduce the number of households living in this type of TA.

3.1.4   Based on these lower nightly charges, the net cost (to the Council) of providing 
homeless households with self-contained, nightly-purchased TA – taking into 
account how much the Council is charged by the supplier and how much it 
charges the households who live in the TA – is as follows:

SIZE OF 
PROPERTY

NIGHTLY 
RATE

NET COST OF THE ACCOMMODATION TO 
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL *

1-bedroom £34.00 £83 per week £360 per month £4,316 a year
2-bedroom £40.00 £85 per week £368 per month £4,420 a year
3-bedroom £46.00 £112 per week £485 per month £5,824 a year
4-bedroom £52.00 £83 per week £360 per month £4,316 a year
5-bedroom £58
[...]
ilot scheme.

3.3 Choices (Options)

Option 1 (recommended)

3.3.1   Cabinet can choose to support the extension of the housing acquisitions scheme.

3.3.2   This option is recommended because it increases the Council’s housing stock, 
extends the range and type of homes that may be acquired and helps the Council 
to reduce the use and cost of TA and meet the housing needs of rough sleepers. 

Option 2 (not recommended)

3.3.3 Cabinet can choose to do nothing. 

3.3.4 This option is not recommended because there is an urgent need to add to the 
Council’s housing stock in order to reduce the use and cost of TA and increase the 
amount of supported housing for rough sleepers.

3.3.5 If Cabinet does not extend the scheme, this may have an adverse effect on the 
Council’s finances, and potential funding from Homes England and the MHCLG 
may be lost. This will undermine everyone’s efforts to reduce the use and cost of 
TA and prevent rough sleeping. 

4. Implications (including financial implications)

4.1 Policy

4.1.1 The action that the Council is proposing to take is in line with Council policy and 
reflects the priorities in the Corporate Plan 2019-21.

4.2 Resources and Risk

4.2.1 The net Temporary Accommodation budget for 2020-21 is £1.027M and net 
expenditure is currently forecast to be in the region of £1.427M. 

4.2.2 Acquiring additional homes to provide homeless households with permanent homes 
or TA is likely to reduce the cost pressure in 2020/21 and in future years.

4.2.3 Investment in suitable properties to provide rough sleepers with move-on 
accommodation will meet their housing needs and reduce the revenue costs.

4.2.4 A request to increase the Council’s HRA borrowing cap and associated HRA 
Capital Programme will be presented to Council in September 2020, with individual 
scheme business cases presented to Cabinet, for approval, as they arise.

21



4.2.5 It is important that all housing acquisitions are capable of funding themselves 
through the
[...]
 and cost of TA are part of the 
Council’s commitment to improving communities and our town as a place to live. In 
doing so, the Council will have due regard to its Public Sector Duty and continue to 
work to tackle discrimination and inequality and help create a fairer society. 

4.5 Consultees (Internal and External)

4.5.1   The action proposed in this report has been developed in consultation with the 
Housing Advice & Options Service, the Revenues & Benefits Service, the Finance 
Team, NPH, Homes England and the MHCLG. 

4.5.2   An Overview & Scrutiny Working Group has reviewed the way in which the Council 
has used the ‘Buy Back’ arrangements to reduce its use of temporary 
accommodation, and it is undertaking a pre-scrutiny review of the Council’s 
decision to extend and expand the housing acquisitions scheme.

4.5.3   The findings and recommendations of the Overview & Scrutiny Working Group will 
be shared with Cabinet before it makes its decision. 

22



4.6 How the Proposals deliver Priority Outcomes

4.6.1 The action that is proposed in this report will help the Council to deliver the 
following priority outcomes in the Corporate Plan 2019 – 2021:

 More homes, better homes

 Reduce the overall cost of temporary accommodation 

 Tackle, prevent and reduce homelessness

 Improve the health and wellbeing of local people

 Provide value for money services

 Use public resources effectively

5.          Next steps

5.1 If the recommendations are approved, NPH will start purchasing the homes as soon 
as Full Council has agreed to increase the Council’s HRA borrowing cap and 
associated HRA Capital Programme in September 2020.

5.2 Progress will be closely monitored by a multi-disciplinary group (comprising 
representatives from Housing, Finance, Legal and NPH) that will meet regularly to 
oversee the successful implementation of the housing acquisitions scheme. 

Appendices

Appendix 1 – Review of pilot scheme involving the purchase of 24 former council
                      homes to reduce the Council’s use of temporary accommodation

Background Papers

Temporary Accommodation Action Plan 2019/20 (April 2019)   

     Phil Harris
                Director of Housing and Wellbeing  

23



APPENDIX A

Review of a pilot scheme involving the purchase of 24 former council
homes to reduce the Council’s use of temporary accommodation

1.      Introduction

1.1 Throughout 2019/20, the Council and its housing management company, 
Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH), worked hard to reduce the use and cost of 
temporary accommodation (TA).

1.2 Although the Council has minimised its use of Bed & Breakfast accommodation and 
reduced, by 11%, the nightly charges it is paying  to housing suppliers for more than 
90% of the self- contained, nightly-purchased TA it is currently using, there is an 
urgent need to reduce the number of households living in this type of TA.

1.3 To increase the supply of homes that can be let to homeless households in TA, the 
Council has been working closely with NPH to purchase 24 former council homes 
that have been sold under the Right To Buy as a pilot housing acquisitions scheme.

1.4 Two of these homes will be adapted and let to council tenants who have special 
needs and require disabled facilities that cannot be provided in their existing homes. 
When they have moved, their homes will be let to homeless families.

1.5 It was also agreed that, of the other 22 homes being purchased, 21 will be allocated 
as ‘direct lets’ (ending the Council’s homelessness duty) to homeless households 
that have spent longest in expensive, nightly-purchased TA and 1 will be let as TA.

1.6 The rent charged for these 24 homes will be an ‘affordable rent’ (up to 80% of the 
market rent) but ‘capped’ at Local Housing Allowance (LHA) rates.

2.     Pilot Scheme

2.1 By 8 June 2020, NPH had completed the purchase of 23 of the 24 former council 
homes, including 1 of the 2 properties earmarked for adaptation and 1 let as
[...]
ks). It was noted that the voids timescale was longer 
than expected and needs to be reduced for the next phase. 

Question 4d: Is the letting timescale (from the ‘ready to let’ date to the date the 
homeless household is occupying the property) reasonable and 
appropriate?
Yes. A suitable tenant is identified approximately 2 weeks before each 
property is due to become ‘ready to let’. They normally move in on the 
day that the property is ‘ready to let’.

Question 5: Are the properties that have been acquired being let to the families 
that are living in the highest cost TA (resulting in the maximum 
reduction in the cost burden to the Council) and, where there are 
exceptions, has the Director of Housing and Wellbeing been 
consulted and approved the exceptions.

Yes. To date, there has been no need for any exceptions.

Question 6: Are the families that have been in TA longest being actively 
considered for other housing options, including the private 
rented housing?

Yes, they are being considered for all housing options.

Question 7: Is progress reported to the Director of Housing and Wellbeing in a 
timely manner and is the scheme meeting customers’ needs?

Yes, NPH reports progress on a weekly spreadsheet.

4. TA Cost Reduction

4.1 As explained earlier in this report, 2 of the 24 former council homes are being 
purchased and adapted to meet the needs of existing council tenants who require 
family homes with disabled facilities. When these families move into the adapted 
homes, the homes they vacate will be let to homeless families that are living in TA.

4.2 If these 2 properties are disregarded for the purpose of the calculations, the 
purchase of the 22 former council homes will afford the Council the opportunity to 
avoid nightly-purchased TA costs of around £2,170 per week.

26



5.   Lessons learned from the Pilot

5.1 The review has demonstrated the benefits of the Council buying good quality homes 
that can be let to homeless households living in TA
[...]
 and reduce the cost 
associated with the provision of TA;

27



 Cabinet is asked to endorse the widening of the housing acquisitions scheme to 
include properties that were not previously owned by the Council. (This remains 
within the existing policy, but was originally aimed primarily at ‘buy backs’.); and

 The Council actively seeks to acquire batches of new homes or new build blocks of 
flats in order to eliminate the costs associated with refurbishment and the void time 
associated with repairs and maintenance.

Phil Harris
Director of Housing and Wellbeing               

28


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Finance monitoring to 30 June 2020
	8 Housing Acquisition Options



Minutes of the meeting


1
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 19 August 2020

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Wednesday, 19 August 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, J Hill and Hibbert

1. APOLOGIES
An apology for absence was received from Councillor King. 

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd July 2020 were agreed and signed by the Chair. 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
None. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None. 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
None. 

7. FINANCE MONITORING TO 30 JUNE 2020
Councillor Eldred, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted a report and reported a 
current forecasted overspend position of £1.434m; the update appendix detailed some of 
the areas most impacted by Covid-19. He explained that the Covid-19 government grants 
were held within a portfolio area under the Chief Finance Officer in order to facilitate 
accounting assistance with identifying cost pressures; where grants were recorded did not 
have a detrimental impact on those services. Virements, costs and budget setting would 
take place during the year once costs and needs were more stable. The forecast assumed a 
prudent view of government support announced in respect of lost income through fees and 
charges and the Council awaited further guidance in respect of the schemes, how they 
would work and what they would assist with. Councillor Eldred noted that draft guidance had 
been shared with officers and that he anticipated the forecast overspend position improving 
in the next report. However, as some costs and losses were unlikely to be covered in 
government grants it was likely that there would be a residual overspend pressure 
throughout year, which would be monitored. With regard to Business Support grants, 
Councillor Eldred reported that the scheme would run until the end of August and 
encouraged small businesses to apply if they had not already done so. He noted that 
approximately 3000 grants had been given out, totalling £35.55m. Councillor Eldred 
explained that the report also sought to increase the HRA borrowing limit by £50m; money 
would be borrowed as schemes came forward and each would be considered by the 
Cabinet. Properties would be acquired to either meet specific needs of residents, also 
alleviating the use of temporary accommodation. Properties purchased would also increase 
the Council’s own housing stock. Councillor Eldred advised that based on the mix of 
schemes being looked at, it was expected that the funds would deliver between 300-400 
homes, depending on the eventual mix of flats and houses.

Councillor Stone addressed the Committee and expressed concern around hidden costs 
around savings, specifically staffing, and questioned what the overall impact on the annual 



2
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 19 August 2020

budget would be.

Councillor Eldred explained that savings around staffing were unfilled vacancies and that all 
other savings were highlighted in the report. He advised of no further ongoing costs. In 
response to a supplementary question, Councillor Eldred urged any staff members to 
contact their line manager with any issues or concerns that they had, specifically relating to 
Covid-19 pressures.

RESOLVED:

Cabinet:

2.1 Noted the contents of the report and noted that future reports will set out the actions 
being taken by Corporate Management Board (CMB) to address issues arising.

2.2 Supported a request being made to Council in September 2020, to further increase 
the HRA Budget funded through borrowing by £50m. 

8. HOUSING ACQUISITION OPTIONS
Councillor Hibbert, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted a report and reported a 
successful pilot scheme whereby 24 properties were purchased and let to homeless 
households that had spent the longest in temporary accommodation. The report proposed to 
extend this scheme, including any suitable homes (not only ex-council houses) and expand 
on the scheme to house rough sleepers through the government’s “Move In” initiative. 
Councillor Hibbert explained that the scheme’s progress would be closely monitored by a 
multi-disciplinary Group, following suggestions from the Overview & Scrutiny Working 
Group, and an additional recommendation, 2.1 (g), included.

Councillor Lane addressed Cabinet; he thanked Councillor Hibbert and the Director of 
Housing for the report. He welcomed the amendment and looked forward to seeing future 
reports.

Councillor Stone addressed Cabinet and expressed concern around the length of time 
people spent in temporary accommodation, the impact it had on family life and children and 
the impact that Covid-19 had on families living in high-density housing.

Councillor Hibbert stated that temporary accommodation was always the first resort with 
regard to rough sleepers and noted that the Council’s own housing stock was increasing 
through the private purchase of properties.

RESOLVED:

Cabinet:

(a) Noted the outcome of the housing acquisitions pilot 
and the lessons learned;

(b) Approved the extension of this scheme to acquire 
more homes; 

(c) Approved the expansion of this scheme to include 
homes that will meet the needs of people who have been sleeping rough and are 
rehoused through the Government’s rough sleeping move-on initiatives; 

(d) Approved the expansion of this scheme to include 
any suitable homes (not just those that were previously owned by the Council) 



3
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 19 August 2020

and noted that the acquisition of blocks of similar homes can reduce the 
maintenance cost risks;

(e) Agreed that, although this scheme will continue to 
utilise a Target Operating Model which is based on agreed formulae and ceilings 
on purchase and repair costs, the acquisition of homes to meet specialist 
requirements may be approved by the Director of Housing and Wellbeing, in 
consultation with the Chief Finance Officer and Northampton Partnership Homes, 
when those acquisitions are forecast to remain affordable within the Housing 
Revenue Account model;

(f) Delegated to the Borough Secretary the powers (including, but not limited to,  any 
variation required to be made to the Management Agreement between 
Northampton Borough Council and Northampton Partnership Homes dated 5 
January 2015) that may be necessary in order to implement any Cabinet 
approvals arising from this report or past Cabinet reports in connection with the 
alleviation of the costs of temporary accommodation; and

(g) Agreed that a multi-disciplinary group will oversee the implementation of the 
housing acquisitions scheme and will provide the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee with regular updates on the scheme. 

The meeting concluded at 6:25 pm


